
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

EQUALITIES PANEL 
 
To:   Councillors: Brown, Marchant-Daisley, Shah, Walker 

 
Public Members: Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Bintou Niangane, Norah Al-
Ani 
 
Staff Members: Bridget Keady, Nacer Dali, Christine Leonard, Jackie 
Hanson 
 
Officers – Liz Bisset (Chair), James Goddard, Alison Kemp, Deborah 
Simpson, Trevor Woollams 
 

Despatched: Friday, 12 November 2010 
  
Date: Monday, 22 November 2010 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Browns Field Community Centre, 31a Green End Road, Cambridge 
Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457015 
 

AGENDA 
1    WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES   

 
 Attendance and apologies   
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   MINUTES OF 14 JUNE 2010 MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 
1 - 6) 

4   REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 8) 

5    EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENTS - HOUSING/PLANNING   
 

 • Older People's Housing Strategy – Helen Reed 
• Mill Lane Development – Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
• Local Nature Reserves and the Nature Strategy – Guy Belcher 

  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

5a    Older People's Housing Strategy  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 Older People's Housing Strategy – Helen Reed 

 
 
  

5b     Mill Lane Development  (Pages 47 - 88) 
 Mill Lane Development – Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 

 
Additional information can be found using the following link: 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/content/planning-and-building-control/planning-
policy/local-development-framework/old-press-mill-lane-supplementary-planning-
document.en 
 

5c    Local Nature Reserves and the Nature Strategy  (Pages 89 - 108) 
 Local Nature Reserves and the Nature Strategy – Guy Belcher 

 

6   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - BRIEFING NOTE ON PROVISIONS IN FORCE 
FROM 1 OCTOBER 2010  (Pages 109 - 114) 

7    DIVERSITY PEER REVIEW   
 

 Oral update   
8   UP-DATED COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY POLICY 

AND VALUE STATEMENT OCTOBER 2010  (Pages 115 - 124) 

9    ANNUAL EQUALITIES REVIEW 2010 AND EQUALITIES
[...]
ance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the 
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of 
Cambridge City Council staff. 
 
 



Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 14 June 2010 
 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 14 June 2010 
 3.30  - 5.10 pm 
 
Present:  
 
Chair – Toni Ainley 
 
Councillors - Gail Marchant-Daisley and Lucy Walker 
 
Public Members – Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Bintou Niangane, Norah Al-
Ani 
 
Staff Members – Jackie Hanson (Community Development Operations 
Manager), Bridget Keady (Strategy Officer) and Christine Leonard (Policy and 
Projects Support Manger) 
 
Officers – Vicki Davidson (Organisational Development Manager), James 
Goddard (Committee Manager), Anette Grindsted (HR Diversity Adviser), 
Alison Kemp (Performance Manager), Elaine Midgley (Arts Development 
Manager), Helen Reed (Housing Strategy Manager), Deborah Simpson (Head 
of Human Resources) and Trevor Woollams (Head of Strategy & Partnerships) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

1 Welcome and Introductions 
Introductions took place and the Chair welcomed all those present, particularly 
new members. 
 
Sigrid Fisher, Miriam Lynn, Paula Rae and Julie Smith have left the Panel. 
 
Apologies were received from: 
• Councillor Sarah Brown 
• Public Member Norah Al-Ani 
• Staff Member Nacer Dali (Housing Officer) 

 
Councillors made no declarations of interest. 

2 Minutes of 23 November 2009 Meeting and Matters Arising 
The minutes of the meeting of 23 November 2009 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 14 June 2010 
 

 
 
 

2 

Anette Grindsted is running two workshops concerning this in July 
2010.Deborah Simpson to liaise with Anette Grindsted concerning 
hidden disability training. 
Bridget Keady asked if statements could be added to the bottom of Council 
report templates to acknowledge that EqIAs have been undertaken. Trevor 
Woollams to review EQIA sign off text on Council report templates. 
 

3 Equalities Panel Terms of Reference 
The Equalities Panel reviewed terms of reference to discuss, reaffirm and sign 
off. 
 
Action Point: Alison Kemp to revise Equalities Panel terms of reference 
and circulate for comment by Panel. 
 
The Panel asked for general equalities issues to be circulated to Panel 
members for comment and sign off in future.Equalities Impact Assessment 
Programme 

Elaine Midgley gave a verbal update on EqIAs she had undertaken as 
examples of how they could be undertaken. Example documents were 
circulated for reference. These covered Cambridge Corn Exchange and 
Guildhall Halls as venues, plus Arts and Entertainment Section Events. 
 
A team of five undertook each EqIA. The template was adapted to ensure it 
was user friendly. EqIAs covered: 
• Stakeholders 
• Evidence/performance data. 
• Analysis of performance data such as age, or disability to be considered 

by venue. 
• Identifying solutions to issues identified through analysis of performance 

data. 
• Sourcing/gathering of additional information to overcome issues 

identified above. 
• Development of action plans (short term and post six months): 

o Issues identified. 
o Actions to overcome. 
o Lead officer. 
o Completion date. 

 

Page 2



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 14 June 2010 
 

 
 
 

3 

EqIAs will be raised to discuss and monitor at quarterly team meetings to 
ensure they are continuously reviewed and updated. A debrief is held after 
events to review learning points such as disabled parking. 
Vicki Davidson signposted Papworth Trust as a training provider for mental 
health training as part of disability training. 
Trevor Woollams sourced Panel feedback on services to be EqIA 
reviewed.Action Point: Trevor Woollams to circulate potential list of 
services to be EqIA reviewed for comment by Panel. 
 
Alison Kemp said the EqIA template would be finalised in summer 2010 once 
Independent Living Services have undertaken an 
[...]
 Equalities Panel is 
recommended to exclude members of the public from the meeting on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

Page 5



Equalities Panel EP/6 Monday, 14 June 2010 
 

 
 
 

6 

information defined as exempt from publication by Category 2 as defined in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

8 Human Resources Report / Monitoring Data 
Anette Grindsted updated the Panel concerning an annual update on 
diversity work and equality monitoring in employment as set out in the 
confidential report ‘Equality in Employment – Annual Progress 
Report, April  09 – March 10’. This concerned: 
 
•  Workforce profi le - employee numbers and targets. 
•  Recruitment and monitoring. 
•  Training. 
•  Discipl inary, capabil i ty, grievance and redundancy. 
•  Starters. 
•  Leavers. 
•  Pay profi le. 

 
Exit questionnaires are available to ascertain reasons for staff leaving, but not 
all leavers take up the opportunity. The format has been changed to get more 
specific information that the previous multi-choice format. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

  Cambridge City Council EQUALITIES PANEL                               DRAFT  
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
a) To monitor the Council’s progress against the implementation of the Council’s Single Equality Scheme 
b) To monitor any relevant national and local performance indicators and the Council’s progress against the Equality 

Framework for Local Government (EFLG) 
c) To monitor the Council’s progress against the implementation of present and future equalities legislation 
d) To evaluate the equalities implications for the Council of the results of Council consultation 
e) To help communities directly affected by equalities issues become more fully engaged in the work of the Council through, 

for example, participation in Diversity Forum events. 
 
PRINCIPLES AND OBJECTIVES 
 
The Panel will support Council-led 
[...]
fferential impact in terms 
of equality?  

 
If Yes, please indicate what 
your concerns are for each 

Ethnicity 
Including Gypsies & 
Travellers 

Y 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Current site users and event participants may 
not reflect full ethnicity mix found within the 
City. 

P
age 96



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE ONE 
 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$om1msjnm.doc 9 

Disability 
Including Mental Health Y 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences.  
 
Some sites and events may be restrictive due 
to access issues. 
 
Some complaints have been received about 
LNR accessibility. 

Gender 
Including Transgender Y 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Some sites may have anti social issues or 
safety concerns that currently exclude some 
users. 

Sexual Orientation Y Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences. 

Religion or Belief Y 
Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Current site users and event participants may 
not reflect full belief mix found within the City. 

category. 
 

Please substantiate your 
concerns with any existing 
evidence. 

 
 
 
 

Age 
Young-Elderly Y 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may 
not be promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Some sites may have anti social issues or 
safety concerns that currently exclude some 
users. 

P
age 97



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE ONE 
 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$om1msjnm.doc 10 

15. Of the groups who might be 
expected to benefit from the 
intended outcomes, are there 
any that do not? 

Current users of the service do reflect a broad mix of age ranges from both 
sexes. For example the weekly conservation volunteer group bring 
individuals with d
[...]
tial EIA 

 
 

 
 

P
age 101



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

2 

 

 

 
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
STAGE TWO – PARTIAL Equality Impact Assessment 

 
Policy or function to be assessed Is the policy/function: 

 EXISTING Nature Conservation Strategy Implementation – ‘Taking the Actions Forward’ 
 
 

Yes 
Lead Officer  Assessment Team Date of Stage 2 EIA 
 
Guy Belcher 

Guy Belcher, Christine Leonard, Melanie Jones, Ellis 
Selway 

Summer 2010 

1. In what areas has this 
policy/function been 
identified as having a 
differential impact?   

 
Please give details. 

 
 

Ethnicity 
Including  
Gypsies & Travellers 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Current site users and event participants may not 
reflect full ethnicity mix found within the City. 
 
Language, Accessing Information 
All promotion is currently in English language only 
 
 
 

P
age 102



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

3 

Disability 
Including Mental Health 

 
Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences.  
 
Some sites and events may be restrictive due to 
access issues. 
 
Some complaints have been received about LNR 
accessibility. 
 
Information on website is not always accessible by 
elderly people 

Gender 
Including Transgender 

 
Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Some sites may have anti social issues or safety 
concerns that currently exclude some users. 

Sexual Orientation 
 
Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences 

Religion or Belief 

 
Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Current site users and event participants may not 
reflect full belief mix found within the City. 

P
age 103



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

4 

Age 
Young-Elderly 

Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be 
promoted appropriately to all audiences. 
 
Some sites may have anti social issues , safety  or 
access concerns that currently exclude some users. 
 

2.  What existing evidence, 
presumed or otherwise, do 
you have for this? 

 
We have limited knowledge of Local Nature Reserve, natural greenspace and 

volunteer opportunity non-users.  
 
 
 
Ethnicity 
Including  
Gypsies & Travellers 
Disability 
Including Mental Health 
Gender 
Including Transgender 

Sexual Orientation 

Religion or Belief 

3. Does the policy/function 
meet the statutory duties to 
promote equality and good 
relations? 

 
If Yes, please detail how. 

 
 

Age 
Young-Elderly 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Reserves and events are free and open to everyone.  
 
We encourage all Friends of sites groups to adopt Equality 
policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
Work with the Children and Young Peoples Team and local 
schools to encourage natural play, understanding and respect of 
our shared environment. 

P
age 104



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

5 

4.  What existing evidence, 
presumed or otherwise, do 
you have for this? 

 
Current users of the service do reflect a broad mix of age ranges from both 
sexes and a variety of backgrounds. For example the weekly volunteer group 
bring together individuals with different backgrounds, who share a common 

interest.  
 
 
 

5. What information can you 
access for this Stage 2 
Partial EIA? 
 
Please detail. 
 

• Feedback from Service users 
• Greenstat – web based feedback opportunity for all site users. 
• Public consultation on new management plans and facilities e.g. Pye Fen & 

Coldhams Common new LNR proposals 
• Accessible natural green space standards – Natural England 

- No person should live more than 300 metres from their nearest natural 
greenspace of at least 2 ha. 

- There should be provision of at least 1 ha of local nature reserve per 1000 
population 

- There should be at least one accessible 20 ha site within 2km from home 
- There should be one accessible 100 ha site within 5 km 
- There should be one accessible 500 ha site within 10 km. 

 
 
 

6. What additional information 
do you need?   

 
Please detail how to 
propose to get this. 

 

 
 

P
age 105



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

6 

7. Are there any experts / 
relevant groups you can 
approach to explore their 
views on the issues? 

 

• Disability Panel – Practical local advice on access and engagement 
• CABE Space – Offer advice and best practice for parks & public places 
• Greenflag award – Peer review of sites aiming to encourage best practice 

 
 
 

8.  Please list who you propose 
to seek the views of, and 
why. 

• Disability Panel regarding current awareness of service and provision of access to 
natural greenspace 

 
 
 
Letter  
Meetings Y 
Interviews  
Telephone  
Workshops  
Questionnaires  
Existing consultation forum Y 

9. How will these views be 
obtained? 

 
Please select/detail. 

Survey  

 

10. Please detail the views 
received through these 
processes. 

 
Record how and when 
these views were obtained. 

 
Attended Disability panel to present NCS and LNR (Oct 2010). Positive feedback with panel 
keen to comment on all future LNR plans. An LNR site visit to assess DDA and other related 
aspects planned for Spring 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

11. In view of these responses, 
the outcomes of the initial 
screening and investigation 

Ethnicity 
Including Gypsies & 
Travellers 

 
LNR Leaflet and website to be revised and updated. 
 

P
age 106



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

7 

Disability 
Including Mental Health 
 
Gender 
Including Transgender 
Sexual Orientation 
 
Religion or Belief 
 

of all other evidence and 
information, please list any 
issues or concerns 
identified. 

Age 
Young-Elderly 

DDA access enhancements to new and existing LNRs. 
 
Introduce a code of conduct and diversity awareness to 
volunteer starter pack. 

12. Please assess and detail 
whether there is any 
unjustified differential or 
adverse impact. 

 

 

13. Please detail any positive 
actions/improvements that 
will be carried out to correct 
any differential impact, 
and/or to promote good 
relations and equality. 

 
Identify how these will be 
taken forward. 

 

Improve access points on LNRs as part of phased programme. 
Review LNR Leaflet and website to include large print and review under new translation 

service contract 

14. As a result of this partial 
impact assessment, is a 
STAGE 3 FULL EIA 
required? 

  NO  

P
age 107



Cambridge City Council EIA STAGE TWO 
 

 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\1\AI00002166\$mw4e0i1j.doc 
 
 
 

8 

If Yes, date set for STAGE 3 FULL Equality Impact Assessment: 
 
 
Signature of Lead Officer  

 
Date Stage 2 EIA 
completed 

 
Name and Position 
 
Stage 2 EIA checked by   

 
Date  

Name and Position 
 
STAGE TWO EIA published at: 
 
 
Ongoing monitoring arrangements, and review date: 
 
 
 

P
age 108



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL                                      DRAFT 
 
 
REPORT OF: Alison Kemp, Performance Manager 
   
 TO: Equality Panel 22/11/2010 
   
 WARDS: All 
 
EQUALITY ACT 2010 - FIRST PHASE IMPLEMENTATION 1 OCTOBER 

2010 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION    
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 is being implemented in a number of phases 

the first of which came into force on 1st October 2010. This particular 
phase does not significantly change the City Council’s responsibilities 
as a public sector organisation.
[...]
oyees do not discriminate against anyone, or influence another employee to 

discriminate, tolerate or condone discriminatory practices, harass or abuse other 
employees or members of the public 

- we provide a safe, supportive and accessible working environment free from 
harassment and discrimination for existing and potential employees where 
individuals’ values, beliefs, identities and cultures are respected 

- we will develop inclusive initiatives to redress imbalances in our workforce at all 
levels, through recruitment, career development and training, and strong 
community links  

 
It is the responsibility of every individual member of staff within Cambridge City 
Council to uphold these values and act accordingly.  We expect our staff to be 
treated with the same respect and dignity that we offer our customers. 
 
 
 

Page 123



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\1\AI00002110\$g5enpuvw.doc 

 

Page 124



 1 

Appendix A 
Cambridge City Council Equalities Action Plan 2010-2011 

 
This plan sets out the strategic actions that the City Council will be undertaking over the coming year to advance its equalities agenda. 
The areas of focus for 2010-2011 have been identified from our recent Equalities Impact Assessments or are in response to recent 
legislation. Much of our equalities work is now embedded in our day-to-day service delivery and employment practice, and details of 
individual projects and actions will be contained within service plans and team and individual objectives. 
 
Progress against this plan will be monitored and reviewed after six months with a final progress update feeding into the Annual 
Equality Review for 2011. 
 

Aim  Areas of Focus for 2010-
2011 

Outcome Lead Dept(s) Timescale March 2011 Up-
date 

1. City Council to 
adopt the 
Cambridgeshire 
Inequalities 
Charter  

Integration of the Charter’s 
principles within the city’s 
service planning and delivery 
processes. 

The council and its partners 
take a holistic app
[...]
egy 

August 2011  

6.To ensure that 
the City Council is 
able to comply 
with the provisions 
of the Equality Act 
2010 as they are 
implemented as a 
minimum 
standard.  

All nine groups covered by 
the legislation. The legislation 
will be implemented in three 
phases. 

The City Council is able to 
demonstrate good practice in 
compliance with the 
provisions of the Equality Act 
2010 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Strategy/ 
Human 
Resources 

October 2010 
 
April 2011 
 
April 2012 

 

P
age 126



 3 

Aim/Action Areas of Focus for 2010-
2011 

Outcome Lead Dept(s) Timescale March 2011 Up-
date 

7.To ensure that 
the City Council’s 
employment 
policies and 
practices are non-
discriminatory and 
compliant with 
equalities 
legislation as a 
minimum 
standard. 

Implementation of actions 
arising from recently 
completed EqIAs of 
employment policies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Employment policies are 
compliant with equalities 
legislation and actively 
promote good relations 
between Council staff. 

Resources March 2011  

8.To work towards 
a more 
representative 
workforce within 
the City Council 

Young people 
People with disabilities 
Black and Minority Ethnic 
Communities (especially the 
Chinese community) 
 

To increase the 
representation of all three 
groups within the City 
Council’s workforce. 
 
- Our target for BME as a 
percentage of the workforce 
for 2010/11 is 7.5% (currently 
7.12% by March 2010). 
 
- Our target for disabled staff 
as a percentage of the 
workforce 2010/11 is 4.5% 
(currently 3.99% by March 
2010). 
 

Resources 2010/11  

 
N:\Strategy & Partnerships\Equalities\Comprehensive Equalities Programme (CEP)\CAP 2009-2010\Equalities Action Plan 2010-2011\Equalities Action Plan 2010-2011 Final October 2010.doc 

P
age 127



P
age 128

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of 14 June 2010 Meeting and Matters Arising
	4 Revised Terms of Reference
	5a Older People's Housing Strategy
	EQIA - Potential Negative Impacts continued
	OPHS Action Plan Final for Web

	5b Mill Lane Development
	Mill Lane EQIA Stage 2 Final January 2010
	Mill Lane EQIA Stage 2 Appendix 1 January 2010
	Mill Lane EQIA Stage 2 Appendix 2 January 2010

	5c Local Nature Reserves and the Nature Strategy
	EIA_Stage2 NCS Imp

	6 Equality Act 2010 - Briefing Note on Provisions in Force From 1 October 2010
	8 Up-dated Comprehensive Equalities and Diversity Policy and Value Statement October 2010
	Value statement  Amended October 2010

	9 Annual Equalities Review 2010 and Equalities Action Plan 2010-2011



Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 22 November 2010 
 4.30  - 5.45 pm 
 
Present:   
 
Chair – Liz Bisset 
 
Councillors – Sarah Brown,Gail Marchant-Daisley and Raj Shah 
 
Public Members – Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley,  
Staff Members – Jackie Hanson (Operations and Resources Manager), 
Bridget Keady (Strategy Officer) and Christine Leonard (Policy and Projects 
Support Manger) 
 
Officers – Guy Belcher (Nature Conservation Projects Officer), Vicki Davidson 
(Organisational Development Manager), Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge (Senior 
Planning Officer) James Goddard (Committee Manager), Anette Grindsted 
(HR Diversity Officer), Alison Kemp (Performance Manager), Helen Reed 
(Housing Strategy Manager), Deborah Simpson (Head of Human Resources) 
and Trevor Woollams (Head of Strategy & Partnerships) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

10/9/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Introductions took place and the Chair welcomed all those present. 
 
Apologies were received from Norah Al-Ani and Lucy Walker. 
 

10/10/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
  
Name Item  Interest 
Councillor 
Shah 

All Personal – Member of 
Indian Culture and 
Community 
Association. Non-
Executive director of 
CINTRA. 



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

2 

10/11/EP Minutes of 14 June 2010 Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the 14 June 2010 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

10/12/EP Revised Terms of Reference 
 
The Equalities Panel reviewed terms of reference to discuss, reaffirm and sign 
off. 
 
The Panel unanimously agreed to accept the terms of reference presented. 
 

10/13/EP Equalities Impact Assessments - Housing/Planning 
 

10/14/EP Older People's Housing Strategy 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager gave a presentation to the Equalities Panel on 
the Older People’s Housing Strategy: 
• This is a five year strategy that began in 2009.  
• The Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) has been carried out on the 

strategy action plan, rather than the strategy itself. 
• Some actions to address issues were being implemented prior to also 

being highlighted by the EQIA. 
• Examples of equalities issues identified: 
o Introduction of technology – need to ascertain if target groups are 

able to use, and do use ICT. 
o Need to discuss target audience needs with them. 
o Reaching hard to reach groups. 

• When developing a strategy, it is important to ascertain target audience 
needs and develop the strategy accordingly, rather than vice versa. 

 
Councillor Brown asked how hard to reach groups could be engaged to 
ascertain their needs. The Housing Strategy Manager said this had been 
undertaken through consultation. 
 
The Director for Customer and Community Services asked how resource 
implications for EQIAs had been addressed. The Housing Strategy Manager 
said there were significant resource implications if trying to meet all groups’ 



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

3 

needs. It is more practicable to identify priorities and focus resources 
accordingly. By working with Council colleagues, holistic work can be 
undertaken to address hard to reach groups. 
 
Councillor Shah asked how issues such as intolerance were addressed 
through EQIAs. The Housing Strategy Manager said the Council website set 
out policies on how to address equalities issues. 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager and Performance Manager will review EQIA 
results to ascertain if themes reoccur in different stages of the process. Thus 
results will be monitored at each stage of the process to observe if issues 
identified are carried over from one stage to another.  
 

10/15/EP  Mill Lane Development 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation to the Equalities Panel on the 
Mill Lane Development EQIA: 
• The Old Press/Mill Lane SPD was developed jointly by Cambridge City 

Council and the University of Cambridge to inform future development on 
the site. 

• This policy supports the further development or redevelopment of the site 
with an element of mixed use if this allows:  
o Improved facilities. 
o A reduction in parking spaces. 
o Improvement to the public realm and amenity space. 
o Better use of land.  

• The Stage 1 EQIA (December 2008) established that there was: 
o Need for a safer environment. 
o Need for improved physical access. 
o Need to ensure effective consultation 

• Two stakeholder workshops were held in January and July 2008. 
• Public consultation held for six weeks (February – April 2009) with public 

notices in local newspaper and widespread local and regional media 
coverage. 

• 257 representations made via the Council’s web-based consultation 
system, email and by letter. 

• Draft SPD presented at Design and Conservation Panel, March 2009. 
• Draft SPD taken to three committees during drafting and for adoption 

with responses to representations agreed by Councillors. 
• Consultation and the Stage 2 EQIA (January 2010) informed further 

amendments to the SPD to ensure: 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

4 

o The mix of development includes community facilities. 
o Improved access arrangements and facilities particularly for disabled 

people – key issue for places of worship. 
o Any negative impacts of new development upon existing occupiers 

are minimized. 
o Opportunities for small-scale creative industries. 
o Element of affordable housing within site. 

• Next steps: 
o Masterplanning by the University of Cambridge. 
o Draft Masterplan subject to consultation with stakeholders prior to 

submission. 
o Tied legally to the 1st significant planning application for 

redevelopment. 
 
Councillors were encouraged to ask if EQIAs have been undertaken when 
reports/proposals are presented to committees, to identify synergies between 
strategies at City and County level. The Performance Manger said that new 
council report templates would specific if EQIAs had been undertaken. The 
templates will be introduced in future. 
 

10/16/EP Local Nature Reserves and the Nature Strategy 
 
The Nature Conservation Projects Officer gave a presentation to the Equalities 
Panel on the Local Nature Reserves and Nature Strategy EQIA: -  
• Key outcomes of Stage 1 
o Sites and opportunities for engagement may not be promoted 

appropriately to all audiences. 
o Current site users and event participants may not reflect the full 

community. 
o Some local nature reserves (LNRs) may be inaccessible or restrictive 

due to access. 
o Some sites may have anti social issues or safety concerns that 

currently exclude some users. 
• Key outcomes of Stage 2: 
o Improve access and entrance points on all LNRs as part of a phased 

programme. 
o Update LNR Leaflet and website to include large print and review 

under the new translation service contract. 



Equalities Panel EP/5 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

5 

o Attended Disability Panel to present Nature Conservation Strategy 
and LNR information (Oct 2010). Positive feedback with panel keen to 
comment on all future LNR plans. 

o An LNR site visit with disability panel to assess Disability 
Discrimination Act and other related aspects planned for Spring 2011.  

 
Panel members suggested issues affecting LNRs: 
• Black, minority and ethnic groups did not always associate natural 

spaces with areas for recreation. 
• LNRs could be more widely publicised as recreation areas. 
• Physical access can sometimes be difficult. Visitors maybe discouraged 

if they perceive access/egress issues. 
 
The Nature Conservation Projects Officer said that a phased programme was 
in place to address issues.  
 
The Operations and Resources Manager would welcome shared learning in 
future across all EQIAs. 
 

10/17/EP Equality Act 2010 - Briefing Note on Provisions in Force From 
1 October 2010 
 
The Panel received a report from the Performance Manager regarding Equality 
Act 2010 - briefing note on provisions in force from 1 October 2010. This set 
out the main provisions in place and how the Council were addressing these. 
 
Councillors and Officers will be made aware of their responsibilities through 
the intranet, briefing notes, City Briefing, City Scene, Heads of Service, staff 
groups, plus job holder and line manager discussions. 
 
The Act sets out requirements for conduct. Best practice on how to fulfil these 
is being developed. 
 
The Panel unanimously recommended new Councillors are given mandatory 
equalities training in their induction, as per Officers. Committee Manager to 
advise Democratic Services Manager who is reviewing the Councillor induction 
process currently. 
 
Action Point: Committee Manager to advise Democratic Services 
Manager the Panel unanimously recommended new Councillors are 
given mandatory equalities training. 



Equalities Panel EP/6 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

6 

10/18/EP Diversity Peer Review 
 
The Panel received a verbal report from the HR Diversity Officer regarding the 
Diversity Peer Review. 
 
The Council achieved level 3, which will be carried over from 2009 - 2011. A 
Diversity Peer Review assessment is planned to be undertaken in February 
2011 to ascertain how the Council approaches equalities issues. Assessors 
will talk to Equality Panel members and front line staff to review how they 
engage customers. 
 

10/19/EP Up-dated Comprehensive Equalities and Diversity Policy and 
Value Statement October 2010 
 
The Panel reviewed a copy of the updated Comprehensive Equalities and 
Diversity Policy and Value Statement. This was updated due to the new 
Equalities Act and Peer Review.  
 
The purpose of the document is to provide a framework for staff and 
customers by setting out expectations of good practice. The Panel were 
informed the policy documented what the Council had already been 
undertaking due to its aim of being a best practice employer. 
 
The document has already been presented to Strategy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Operations and Resources Manager suggested that the ‘promoting 
diversity program’ section could also include a reference to Disabled History 
Month. 
 

10/20/EP Annual Equalities Review 2010 and Equalities Action Plan 
2010-2011 
 
The Panel reviewed a copy of the Annual Equalities Review 2010 and 
Equalities Action Plan 2010-2011. This plan sets out the strategic actions that 
the City Council will be undertaking over the coming year to advance its 
equalities agenda. It focussed on specific issues of common themes identified 
in EQIAs. The plan was approved at Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 



Equalities Panel EP/7 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

7 

Reports on progress will be sought through the Joint Equalities Group. The 
Equalities Panel asked to be regularly updated on Council equalities issues. 
The Strategy Officer signposted Customer and Community Services 
communication activity. 
 
Action Point: Operations & Resources Manager to add Equalities Panel 
members to Equalities Bulletin mail list. 
 

10/21/EP Cambridgeshire Inequalities Charter 
 
The Cambridgeshire Inequalities Charter sets out ‘Signposts for Success’ that 
reflect the needs of different partner organisations.  
 
A decision on adopting the document will be taken in future. 
 
The Panel agreed to review the document at the next meeting. 
 

10/22/EP Date of Next Meeting 
 
Dates for 2011/2012 were approved as follows: 
20 June 2011 and 21 November 2011. 
 
Indicative 2012/2013 meeting dates for information: 
18 June 2012 and 19 November 2012. 
 

10/23/EP HR Workforce Report 
 
The Panel received a report from the HR Diversity Officer regarding the half 
yearly update on diversity work and equality monitoring in employment as set 
out in the confidential  ‘HR Workforce Report’. This concerned: 
 
•  Workforce profi le - employee numbers and targets. 
•  Recruitment and monitoring. 
•  Training. 
•  Discipl inary, capabil i ty, grievance and redundancy. 
•  Starters. 
•  Leavers. 
•  Pay profi le. 



Equalities Panel EP/8 Monday, 22 November 2010 
 

 
 
 

8 

 
The Panel agreed to review the annual report document at the next meeting. 
 
Action Point: Panel members to read Workforce Report document 
circulated in meeting, and comment at next meeting. 
 
Action Point: HR Diversity Officer to report back to Equalities Panel 
concerning annual Workforce Report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


